

APPALACHIAN COMMUNITY FUND, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2011

APPALACHIAN COMMUNITY FUND, INC.
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

CONTENTS

	Page
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Financial Statements:	
Statement of Financial Position	2
Statement of Activities	3
Statement of Functional Expenses	4
Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6 - 10

Bible Harris Smith, P.C.

Certified Public Accountants and Business Advisors Since 1949

507 West Clinch Avenue
Knoxville, TN 37902-2104
Phone 865-546-2300
Fax 865-525-7454
E-mail lastname@BHSpC.com

Member of the AICPA Peer Review
Program
Member of the Tennessee Society
of Certified Public Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Appalachian Community Fund, Inc.
Knoxville, Tennessee

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of Appalachian Community Fund, Inc. (a nonprofit organization) as of June 30, 2011, and the related statement of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Organization's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Appalachian Community Fund, Inc. as of June 30, 2011, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Bible Harris Smith, P.C.

Bible Harris Smith, P.C.

Knoxville, Tennessee
January 24, 2012

APPALACHIAN COMMUNITY FUND, INC.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2011

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents		\$ 392,475
Accounts Receivable		5,760
Short-Term Investments		2,269
Other Current Assets		8,344
Total Current Assets		408,848

FIXED ASSETS

Office Equipment	\$ 10,072	
Less Accumulated Depreciation	(9,145)	
Total Fixed Assets		927

NON-OPERATING ASSETS

7,500

TOTAL ASSETS

\$ 417,275

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable		\$ 1,118
Grants Payable		49,600
Other Liabilities		1,540
Total Current Liabilities		52,258

NET ASSETS

Unrestricted	\$ 175,116	
Temporarily Restricted	189,901	
Total Net Assets		365,017

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

\$ 417,275

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

APPALACHIAN COMMUNITY FUND, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT				
Donor Support	\$ 263,778	\$ 173,878	\$ -	\$ 437,656
FEX Endowment	47,812	-	-	47,812
Interest and Dividend Income	816	1,264	-	2,080
NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS:				
Satisfaction of Program Restrictions	195,401	(195,401)	-	-
TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT	<u>507,807</u>	<u>(20,259)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>487,548</u>
EXPENSES				
Program	306,667	-	-	306,667
Fundraising	67,587	-	-	67,587
Management and General	92,854	-	-	92,854
Total Expenses	<u>467,108</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>467,108</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	40,699	(20,259)	-	20,440
NET ASSETS - BEGINNING	<u>134,417</u>	<u>210,160</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>344,577</u>
NET ASSETS - ENDING	<u>\$ 175,116</u>	<u>\$ 189,901</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 365,017</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

APPALACHIAN COMMUNITY FUND, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

	Program Services	Supporting Services		Total Expenses
		Fundraising	Mgmt/Gen.	
Grant Expense	\$ 209,455	\$ -	\$ 2,920	\$ 212,375
Payroll	53,322	40,921	34,522	128,765
Employee Benefits	10,037	7,702	6,498	24,237
Board Governance	13,419	1,186	9,435	24,040
Marketing and Donor Development	7,487	10,417	2,543	20,447
Facility Rent and Utilities	716	716	12,892	14,324
Memberships	489	489	8,803	9,781
Staff Expenses	2,570	4,879	400	7,849
Consultant Services	6,000	-	737	6,737
Telephone	187	187	3,374	3,748
Audit and Tax	-	-	3,240	3,240
Newsletters & Annual Report	2,398	645	-	3,043
Office Supplies, Equip., Ins.	86	86	1,556	1,728
Postage	67	67	1,210	1,344
Subscriptions	58	58	1,038	1,154
Equipment Rental	50	50	896	996
Copying & Printing	30	30	539	599
Depreciation	-	-	371	371
Other Expenses	296	154	1,880	2,330
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ 306,667	\$ 67,587	\$ 92,854	\$ 467,108

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

APPALACHIAN COMMUNITY FUND
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in Net Assets	\$ 20,440
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:	
Depreciation	371
(Increase) Decrease in Assets:	
Accounts Receivable	788
Reinvested Earnings on Short Term Investments	(67)
Other Current Assets	1,733
Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities:	
Accounts Payable	(6,092)
Grants Payable	(42,350)
Other Liabilities	<u>(992)</u>
Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Operating Activities	<u>(26,169)</u>
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH	(26,169)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING	<u>418,644</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - ENDING	<u><u>\$ 392,475</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

APPALACHIAN COMMUNITY FUND, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2011

Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization - The Appalachian Community Fund, Inc., (Fund) is an activist-controlled foundation committed to supporting progressive social change in the central states of Appalachia, which include east Kentucky, east Tennessee, West Virginia and southwest Virginia.

The Fund exists to be a source of new money for social justice movements in the region, leverage money into the region (whether or not it comes through the Fund) for organizations addressing the root causes of social problems, and provide technical assistance in fundraising and organizational development to grass roots organizations in the region.

General - The accompanying financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. Using this method, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred.

To ensure observance of limitations and restrictions placed on the use of resources available to the Fund, the accounts of the Fund are maintained in accordance with the principles of fund accounting. This is the procedure by which resources for various purposes are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into funds established according to their nature and purposes.

The accompanying financial statements, under the Financial Accounting Standards Board in its Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (FASB) ASC 958-210 (formerly SFAS No. 117, *Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations*), focus on the organization as a whole and report the change in net assets for the following:

Unrestricted net assets, which are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions.

Temporarily restricted net assets, which are subject to restrictions for support of particular operating activities, for use in a specified future period, or for acquisition of long-lived assets. Cash or other assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions are classified separately from cash or other assets that are unrestricted and available for current use.

Permanently restricted net assets, which are subject to the donor's stipulation that the principal be maintained intact, with only the income to be expended currently.

Property and Equipment - Property and equipment are carried at cost. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over three to five years. When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is reflected in that period. The cost of maintenance and repairs is charged to expense as incurred; significant renewals and betterments are capitalized. Donated property or equipment is recorded as a capital addition at fair value.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - The Fund's cash and cash equivalents include money market funds and certificates of deposit held at various financial institutions. For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Fund considers certificates of deposits and highly liquid debt instruments to be cash equivalents, unless permanently restricted. The fair value of cash equivalents does not differ materially from the carrying value due to the short maturities of the instruments.

Short-Term Investments – Short-term investments as of June 30, 2011 consist of the HEAD Community Loan Fund. The HEAD Community Loan Fund is a short-term loan that is renewed annually and earns a fixed rate of return that is renegotiated each renewal. Management considers the carrying value of the investment to approximate the fair value due to the short term maturity of the investment.

Grants Payable – The Fund finalizes grants to be paid during the fourth quarter of the fiscal year. Grant award notifications are then sent to the grantees. Grant checks are not released until the grantee submits a signed grant agreement and required reports, if applicable. As of June 30, 2011 grants payable totaled \$49,600. All grants are expected to be paid within one year.

Income Tax Status - The Fund qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Accordingly, no expense has been recognized for income taxes. In addition, the Fund qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation under Section 509(a)(2).

Effect July 1, 2009, the Fund adopted the authoritative guidance related to accounting for uncertainty in income taxes included in the ASC Topic *Income Taxes*. These provisions provide consistent guidance for the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an entity's financial statements and prescribe a threshold of "more likely than not" for recognition and derecognition of tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. The Fund performed an evaluation of uncertain tax positions for the year ended June 30, 2011, and determined that there were no matters that would require recognition in the financial statements or which may have any effect on its tax-exempt status. As of June 30, 2011, the statute of limitations for tax years 2007 through 2009 remains open with the U.S. federal jurisdiction or the various states and local jurisdictions in which the Fund files tax returns. It is the Fund's policy to recognize interest and/or penalties related to uncertain tax positions, if any, in income tax expense. As of June 30, 2011 the Fund had no accruals for interest and/or penalties.

In-Kind Contributions - Contributions of donated non-cash assets are recorded at their fair values in the period received. Contributions of donated services that create or enhance non-financial assets or that require specialized skills and are provided by individuals possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation are recorded at their fair values in the period received.

Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Donor-Imposed Restrictions - All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific purposes are reported as an increase to temporarily restricted or permanently restricted net assets.

Subsequent Events – Management has evaluated subsequent events through January 24, 2012 the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2 –Investments

Investments are reported at fair value in the accompanying balance sheet. The fair value framework described in FASB ASC 820-10 requires a categorization of assets and liabilities into three levels based upon the assumptions (inputs) used to value the assets or liabilities. Level 1 produces the most reliable measure of fair value, whereas Level 3 generally requires significant management judgment. The three levels are defined as follows:

- Level 1: Unadjusted quoted process in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.
- Level 2: Observable inputs other than those included in Level 1. For example, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets or quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in inactive markets.
- Level 3: Unobservable inputs reflecting management’s own assumptions about the inputs used in pricing the assets or liability.

	Fair Value Measurement Using:			
	Fair Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
HEAD Loan Fund	\$ 2,269	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,269
Total	\$ 2,269	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,269

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) are as follows:

	HEAD Loan Fund
Balance as of June 30, 2010	\$ 2,202
Reinvested Earnings	67
Balance as of June 30, 2011	\$ 2,269

Note 3 - Other Current Assets

Other current assets consist of:

Prepaid Expenses	\$ 7,388
Deposits	956
Total Other Current Assets	\$ 8,344

Note 4 – Other Liabilities

Other liabilities consist of:

Accrued Vacation Leave \$ 1,540

Note 5 - Temporarily Restricted Net Assets

The temporarily restricted net assets balance consists of the following amounts:

	<u>Cash</u>	<u>Receivables</u>	<u>Liabilities</u>	<u>Total</u>
Alexander Fund	\$ 40,586	\$ 0	\$ (36,600)	\$ 3,986
Hearthstone	124,082	0	0	124,082
FOCIS	51,558	0	0	51,558
GLBTQ	10,148	0	0	10,148
Other	127	0	0	127
Total	<u>\$ 226,501</u>	<u>\$ 0</u>	<u>\$ (36,600)</u>	<u>\$ 189,901</u>

Note 6- Retirement Plan

The Fund has designated SEP-IRA accounts for full-time employees who are over 21 with one year of service. The Board determines annual contributions. Expense of \$5,500 was included in Employee Benefits for this purpose in the year ended June 30, 2011.

Note 7- Functional Allocations of Expenses

The costs of providing the various programs and activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

Note 8- Related Parties

The Board of Directors makes all decisions concerning grant making, program, and future directions. The Board consists of members who represent the region economically, racially, sexually, and culturally, and who are local activists. There were grants awarded totaling \$30,975 during the year ended June 30, 2011 to organizations with which board members or staff are associated. The Board has a stated policy and practice that, when a request for funds is being considered, anyone who is an employee or board member of the prospective grantee will leave the board room and not participate in the final discussion and vote related to that grant.

In addition, the Fund's executive director is also a board member of the Funding Exchange, a national organization of which the Fund is a member, and from which the Fund received endowment monies.

Note 9- Commitments and Subsequent Event

The Fund had entered into a five year real property lease, payable in installments of \$956 per month through June 2013. The lease was terminated in August 2011. Facility rent expense for the year ended June 30, 2011 totaled \$11,468.

In August 2011, the Fund entered into a new lease agreement with different entity. The initial lease runs through August 31, 2014, with an option to renew for five years. The monthly rent amount increases on September 1 of each year. Future lease payments are as follows.

June 30, 2012	\$	13,220
June 30, 2013	\$	14,251
June 30, 2014	\$	14,538
June 30, 2015	\$	2,431

Note 10 – Concentration of Contributions and Grants

The Fund receives approximately 57% of its donor support from two sources.